The Company followed the guidance on a change of accounting principle under SFAS No. 154, “Accounting Changes and Error Corrections” to reflect the impact of the

adoption of FSP APB 14-1 (see “2.50% Convertible Subordinated Notes” in Note 8), which was effective January 1, 2009 (the adoption of FSP EITF 03-6-1 had an
insignificant impact to the Company, see “Earnings per Share” in Note 1). As a result of adopting these standards, the Company adjusted its consolidated financial statements to
reflect retrospective application of these accounting pronouncements.

F-16

EQUINIX, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

The following condensed consolidated balance sheets for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 and condensed consolidated statements of operations and

condensed consolidated statements of cash flows for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007 were affected by the changes in accounting principle (in thousands except per
share amounts):

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

   December 31, 2008

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Assets
Total current assets   $ 379,511  $ 379,511  $ —
Long-term investments   45,626   45,626   —
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,488,402   1,492,830   4,428
Goodwill   342,829   342,829   —
Intangible assets, net   50,918   50,918   —
Deferred tax assets, net   82,066   65,228   (16,838)
Other assets   58,914   57,794   (1,120)

Total assets   $2,448,266  $2,434,736  $(13,530)

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Total current liabilities   $ 289,993  $ 289,993  $ —
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less current portion   133,031   133,031   —
Mortgage and loans payable, less current portion   386,446   386,446   —
Convertible debt, less current portion   645,986   608,510   (37,476)
Other liabilities   100,095   100,095   —

Total liabilities   1,555,551   1,518,075   (37,476)

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   38   38   —
Additional paid-in capital   1,472,571   1,524,834   52,263
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (152,800)  (152,800)  —
Accumulated deficit   (427,094)  (455,411)  (28,317)

Total stockholders’ equity   892,715   916,661   23,946

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $2,448,266  $2,434,736  $(13,530)

F-17

EQUINIX, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

   December 31, 2007

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Assets
Total current assets   $ 426,761  $ 426,761  $ —
Long-term investments   29,966   29,966   —
Property, plant and equipment, net   1,162,720   1,164,613   1,893
Goodwill   442,926   442,926   —
Intangible assets, net   67,207   67,207   —
Deferred tax assets, net   6,404   6,404   —
Other assets   45,884   44,419   (1,465)

Total assets   $2,181,868  $2,182,296  $ 428

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Total current liabilities   $ 191,462  $ 191,462  $ —
Capital lease and other financing obligations, less current portion   93,604   93,604   —
Mortgage and loans payable, less current portion   313,915   313,915   —
Convertible debt, less current portion   678,236   631,104   (47,132)
Other liabilities   90,219   90,219   —

Total liabilities   1,367,436   1,320,304   (47,132)

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock   37   37   —
Additional paid-in capital   1,376,915   1,429,178   52,263
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3,888)  (3,888)  —
Accumulated deficit   (558,632)  (563,335)  (4,703)

Total stockholders’ equity   814,432   861,992   47,560

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $2,181,868  $2,182,296  $ 428

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

Year Ended

December 31, 2008

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Revenues   $ 704,680  $ 704,680  $ —

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues   414,659   414,799   140
Sales and marketing   66,913   66,913   —
General and administrative   146,564   146,564   —
Other   3,142   3,142   —

Total costs and operating expenses   631,278   631,418   140

Income from operations   73,402   73,262   (140)
Interest income   7,413   7,413   —
Interest expense   (55,041)  (61,677)  (6,636)
Other   1,307   1,307   —

Income before income taxes   27,081   20,305   (6,776)
Income tax expense   104,457   87,619   (16,838)

Net income   $ 131,538  $ 107,924  $(23,614)

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share   $ 3.58  $ 2.91  $ (0.67)

Diluted earnings per share   $ 3.31  $ 2.79  $ (0.52)

F-18

EQUINIX, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

Year Ended

December 31, 2007

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Revenues   $ 419,442  $ 419,442  $ —

Costs and operating expenses:
Cost of revenues   263,745   263,768   23
Sales and marketing   40,719   40,719   —
General and administrative   105,794   105,794   —
Other   (931)  (931)  —

Total costs and operating expenses   409,327   409,350   23

Income from operations   10,115   10,092   (23)
Interest income   15,406   15,406   —
Interest expense   (27,334)  (32,014)  (4,680)
Other   (2,902)  (2,902)  —

Income before income taxes   (4,715)  (9,418)  (4,703)
Income tax expense   (473)  (473)  —

Net income   $ (5,188) $ (9,891) $(4,703)

Earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share   $ (0.16) $ (0.30) $ (0.14)

Diluted earnings per share   $ (0.16) $ (0.30) $ (0.14)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Year Ended

December 31, 2008

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income   $ 131,538  $ 107,924  $(23,614)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation   152,297   152,437   140
Stock-based compensation   55,085   55,085   —
Amortization of intangibles   6,610   6,610   —
Amortization of debt issuance costs and debt discount   4,887   11,523   6,636
Other items   7,374   7,374   —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (9,152)  (9,152)  —
Deferred tax assets, net   (111,067)  (94,229)  16,838
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   9,937   9,937   —
Accrued restructuring charges   (2,763)  (2,763)  —
Other assets and liabilities   22,812   22,812   —

Net cash provided by operating activities   267,558   267,558   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (478,040)  (478,040)  —
Net cash provided by financing activities   145,106   145,106   —
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash and cash equivalent   (5,050)  (5,050)  —

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents   (70,426)  (70,426)  —

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period   290,633   290,633   —

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   $ 220,207  $ 220,207  $ —

F-19

EQUINIX, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

Year Ended

December 31, 2007

As Originally

Reported   As Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income   $ (5,188) $ (9,891) $(4,703)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation   97,887   97,910   23
Stock-based compensation   42,731   42,731   —
Amortization of intangibles   2,193   2,193   —
Amortization of debt issuance costs and debt discount   3,227   7,907   4,680
Other items   (282)  (282)  —
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable   (17,997)  (17,997)  —
Deferred tax assets, net   (5,995)  (5,995)  —
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   (6,682)  (6,682)  —
Accrued restructuring charges   (13,669)  (13,669)  —
Other assets and liabilities   23,795   23,795   —

Net cash provided by operating activities   120,020   120,020   —
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,054,725)  (1,054,725)  —
Net cash provided by financing activities   1,145,013   1,145,013   —
Effect of foreign currency exchange rates on cash and cash equivalent   (2,238)  (2,238)  —